

No. 12-1281

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP., *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ARIZONA, COLORADO, FLORIDA,  
GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, VIRGINIA AND WEST VIRGINIA  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING**

—◆—  
LUTHER STRANGE  
*Alabama Attorney General*

John C. Neiman, Jr.\*  
*Alabama Solicitor General*

Andrew L. Brasher  
*Dep. Ala. Solicitor General*

Megan A. Kirkpatrick  
*Ass't Ala. Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 353-2187

jneiman@ago.state.al.us

November 25, 2013

\*Counsel of Record

(counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Federal agencies like the NLRB, if left unchecked, can upset the federal balance. ....	6
1. The NLRB regulates in an area of paramount state concern.....	6
2. The NLRB’s actions in 2011 marked substantial incursions against state interests. ....	7
a. The NLRB took unprecedented action against right-to-work States.....	9
b. The NLRB took inappropriate action against state laws protecting the right to secret ballots. ....	12
B. The Senate attempted to safeguard the States’ interests in these matters through advice-and-consent.....	14
1. Senators withheld consent for pending NLRB nominations and insisted on advice-and-consent for future ones.....	15

2. The President gave the Senate no meaningful opportunity to advise and consent on the nominations at issue here. ....	19
C. Federalism principles bolster the conclusion that the President cannot circumvent the Senate's role in this way. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	25
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. Am. Sash &amp; Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1949).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	1
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	11
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	22
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	1, 5
<i>Guss v. Utah Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 353 U.S. 1 (1957).....	7
<i>In re Dana Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 434 (2007) .....	14
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	1

<i>NLRB v. Arizona</i> , No. CV 11-913, 2012 WL 3848400 (D. Ariz. Sept. 5, 2012).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	10, 13
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	6
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (CA3 2013) .....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	4
<i>Wis. Dep't. of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	7

### **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §158 .....	10
29 U.S.C. §164 .....	7

### **Constitutional Provisions**

ARIZ. CONST. art. 2, §37.....	12
S.C. CONST. art. 2, §12.....	12
S.D. CONST., art. 6, §28 .....	12
UTAH. CONST. art. 4, §8 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

156 CONG. REC. S59 (daily ed. Jan. 20, 2010).....	15
157 CONG. REC. S2590-93 (daily ed. May 3, 2011).....	11
157 CONG. REC. S69 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 2011) .....	15
157 CONG. REC. S8691 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2011).....	19
157 CONG. REC. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011).....	21
158 CONG. REC. S1 (daily ed. Jan.3, 2012) .....	21
159 CONG. REC. S5715 (daily ed. July 16, 2013).....	21
159 CONG. REC. S7608 (daily ed. Oct. 29, 2013).....	22
Carl Hulse, <i>Republicans Block Confirmation of Labor Lawyer</i> , THE CAUCUS (Feb. 9, 2010) .....	16
Complaint & Notice of Hearing, <i>The Boeing Company and International Association of Machinists</i> , No. 19-32431, NLRB Region 19 (Apr. 20, 2011).....	9, 10
David Slade & Katy Stech, <i>Boeing’s Whopping Incentives</i> , THE POST AND COURIER (Jan. 17, 2010) .....	9
<i>Full Committee Hearing – Hearing on National Labor Relations Board Nominees Before the S. Comm. On</i>	

<i>Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions,</i> 113th Cong. (July 23, 2013) .....	21, 22
<i>Full Committee Hearing—Nomination of Harold Craig Becker to be a Member of the National Relations Board: S. Comm. On Health, Education, Labor, &amp; Pensions, 111th Cong. (2010) .....</i>	16
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 COLUM. L. REV. 543 (1954) .....	5
Jeanne Mirer, <i>Right-to-Work Laws: History and Fightback</i> , 70 NAT'L LAW. GUILD REV. 30 (2013) .....	8
Job Protection Act, S. 964, 112th Cong. (2011).....	11
Jobs Through Growth Act, S. 1720, 112th Cong. §§3951-53 (2011) .....	11
Laura Meckler & Melanie Trottman, <i>Obama's NLRB Appointments: Why the Rush?</i> WALL STREET JOURNAL WASHINGTON WIRE (Jan. 6, 2012) .....	15, 19
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions,</i> 36 Op. O.L.C. __, slip op. at 13-18 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	24
Letter from Alan Wilson, South Carolina Attorney General <i>et al.</i> to Lafe E.	

Solomon, Acting General Counsel, NLRB (Jan. 27, 2011) .....	14
Letter from Alan Wilson, South Carolina Attorney General, to Lafe E. Solomon, Acting General Counsel, NLRB (Apr. 28, 2011) .....	11
Letter from Louis D. Brandeis to Lincoln Steffens (Feb. 26, 1912) .....	8
Letter from Representative Jeff Landry to Speaker John Boehner (June 15, 2011) .....	18
Letter from Senator David Vitter to Speaker John Boehner (May 25, 2011) .....	18, 23
Letter from Senator Jim DeMint to President Barack Obama (May 4, 2011) .....	17
Letter from Senator Orrin Hatch to President Barack Obama (Dec. 19, 2011) .....	20, 23
Letters from Eric Moskowitz, Assistant General Counsel, NLRB, to Tom Horne, Arizona Attorney General, Alan Wilson, South Carolina Attorney General, Marty Jackley, South Dakota Attorney General, and Marc Shurtleff, Utah Attorney General (Jan. 13, 2011) .....	13
Louis D. Brandeis, <i>Peace with Liberty and Justice</i> , 2 NAT. CIVIC FED'N REV. 1 (1905) .....	8
Melanie Trottman, NLRB Nominees Are Confirmed, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Jul. 30, 2013) .....	15
Orrin Hatch, Press Release, Hatch Blasts Obama Administration Recess	

Appointment of Craig Becker to NLRB (March 27, 2010) .....	16
Philip Klein, <i>Former NLRB Chairman</i> <i>Says Board’s Complaint Against Boeing</i> <i>is Unprecedented</i> , S.F. EXAMINER (April 21, 2011) .....	10
Press Release, Sen. Lindsey Graham, Graham Calls for Investigation into NLRB-Union Collaboration (Dec. 9, 2011).....	12, 19
Press Release, The White House, “President Obama Announces Recess Appointments to Key Administration Positions” (Mar. 27, 2010) .....	16
Press Release, U.S. Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, NLRB Recess Appointments Show Contempt for Small Businesses (Jan. 4, 2012).....	20
Raymond Hogler & Steven Shulman, <i>The</i> <i>Law, Economics, and Politics of Right to</i> <i>Work: Colorado’s Labor Peace Act and</i> <i>Its Implications for Public Policy</i> , 70 U. COLO. L. REV. 871 (1999) .....	8
Secret Ballot Protection Act, S. 217, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	13
Seth Borden, <i>Senator DeMint Introduces</i> <i>Secret Ballot Protection Act in Senate</i> , LABOR RELATIONS TODAY (Jan. 27, 2011).....	13
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Labor Board Drops</i> <i>Case Against Boeing After Union</i>	

<i>Reaches Accord</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 9, 2011).....	12
<i>The Endangered Middle Class: Is the American Dream Slipping Out of Reach for American Families?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions</i> , 112th Cong. 24 (2011).....	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 62 (James Madison) (B. Wright ed., 1961).....	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 62 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	1, 23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	5
